Interest Interest Within 1 to 5 Interest
 Rate Rate 1 Year Years Bearing Total
 % $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
2009
Financial liabilities
Payables - - - - 431 431
Hire purchase liabilities 8.0% - 107 194 - 301
Provisions - - - - 112 112
  ────── ──── ──── ──── ────
Total financial liabilities  - 107 194 543 844
  ────── ──── ──── ──── ────
Net Financial
Assets/(Liabilities)  1,900 (107) (194) 192 1,791

  ══════ ════ ════ ════ ════

The sensitivity analysis below is based on the interest rate risk exposure in existence at the balance sheet
date. The 0.5% interest rate sensitivity is based on reasonable possible changes, over a financial year,
using an observed range of historical Australian Reserve Bank rate movement over the last two years.

In the year to 30 June 2010, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables
held constant, the results before tax relating to financial assets and liabilities would have been affected as shown
below: Note the Company has carried forward tax losses and is not expected to pay tax for the foreseeable future
therefore sensitivity analysis is shown pre-tax.

 Economic Entity Parent Entity
 2010 2009 2010 2009
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Probability of possible movements before tax:
+0.5% per annum 5 13 5 12
-0.5% per annum (5) (13) (5) (12)

 77

ADVANCED BRAKING TECHNOLOGY LTD
AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

ABN 66 099 107 623

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010 (Continued)

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Interest Rate Risk (Continued)

 Economic Entity
 2010 2009
 $’000 $’000
Reconciliation of net financial assets to net assets

Net financial (liabilities)/assets as above 149 1,791
Non-financial assets and liabilities

Inventories 1,339 1,418
Property, plant & equipment 504 398
Intangible Assets 2,188 2,387
Other 51 33
Deferred Income - (585)

 ────── ──────
Net (liabilities)/assets as per the Balance Sheet 4,129 5,442
 ══════ ══════

The Directors’ objective is to earn the highest rate of interest on deposits with minimum risk. The
Directors’ policy therefore is to place deposits with recognised banks which offer the highest variable
rates. Similarly loans and asset finance contracts are shopped to find the lowest rates of interest
expense

Foreign Currency Risk

As a consequence of the location of the Advanced Braking Pty Ltd (“ABPL”) subsidiary in Thailand
(“SETT”) and the currency of the net investment in the subsidiary being denominated in Thai Baht,
the Company’s Balance Sheet can be affected significantly by movements in the Thai Baht/ AUD

[…]

ABN 66 099 107 623

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010 (Continued)

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

 Economic Entity Parent Entity
 2010 2009 2010 2009
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 54 36 - -
Trade and other receivables 36 41 - -
Other financial assets - - - -
 ───── ───── ───── ─────
 90 77 - -
 ───── ───── ───── ─────
Financial Liabilities
Payables 260 - - -
 ───── ───── ───── ─────
Net Exposure (170) 77 - -
 ───── ───── ───── ─────

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposure in existence at the
balance sheet date. The 5% sensitivity is based on reasonable possible changes, over a financial year,
using an observed range of actual historical rates in foreign exchange movements over the last two
years.

In the year to 30 June 2010, if the Australian Dollar had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with
all other variables held constant, the results after tax relating to financial assets and would have been
affected as shown below:

 Economic Entity Parent Entity
 2010 2009 2010 2009
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Probability of possible movements before tax:
Pre Tax Profit – higher/(lower)

+5% per annum (1) (11) - -
-5% per annum 1 11 - -

(b)  Liquidity Risk

The Group’s objective is to fund growth through shareholder equity until break even point is
achieved. Operations and working capital are funded through a combination of equity, debtor finance
and lease and hire purchase finance.

The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves and through limited loan and
asset finance. Future funding requirements are determined through the monitoring of rolling cash flow
forecasts, which reflect management’s expectations in respect of future turnover and the settlement of
financial assets and liabilities.